IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

SUPREME COURT 21-0672

v.

ROYRIGUEZ PATTERSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER KEMP, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY State Appellate Defender Mlucey@spd.state.ia.us appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE Fourth Floor Lucas Building Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service2
Table of Authorities4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review6
Statement of the Case8
Argument
I. The Supreme Court should grant review in Polk County number NTA09488988
II. Patterson has a right of appeal from the pecuniary damages restitution order entered after judgment and sentence. Alternatively, Patterson should be granted a writ of certiorari in Polk County number OWOM088283
III. The pecuniary damages restitution order lacks substantial evidentiary support
Conclusion
Attorney's Cost Certificate16
Certificate of Compliance

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> : <u>Page</u> :
DeVoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)15
State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)11
State v. Atwood, 602 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 1974)
State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)14
State v. Holberg, 449 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1989)10
State v. Jones, 817 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2012)11
State v. Propps, 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017) 10, 13
State v. Roache, 920 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2018)14
State v. Watts, 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998)14
State v. Zarate, 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018)
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u> :
Iowa Const. art. V, § 48
Court Rules & Statutes:
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3)
Iowa Code § 910.1(6) (2021)
Iowa Code § 910.3(10) (2021)

Iowa Code § 910.7 (2021)	13
Iowa Code § 910.7(5) (2021)	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(b)	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.108	9
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.27(1)	11
